



San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

November 6, 2014

Mr. Rick Buffington Rainbow Conservation Camp 8215 Rainbow Heights Road Fallbrook, CA 92028 In reply refer to: 251490:acali

Subject:

Review of the January-December 2013 Annual Monitoring Report for

Rainbow Conservation Camp

Mr. Buffington:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) has reviewed the 2013 annual monitoring report, submitted by California Department of Forestry, Riverside, in accordance with the Monitoring and Reporting Program of Order No. R9-2009-0009, and has the following comment:

 The specifications in Section D (Sewage Sludge) in the Monitoring and Reporting Program of Order No. R9-2009-0009 requires a log of the type, quantity, location, and manner of disposal of solids removed in the course of sewage treatment to be submitted annually.

The next monitoring reports required to be submitted are the July-December 2014 semi-annual monitoring report and the January-December 2014 annual monitoring report, which are due by January 30, 2015.

Please take steps to implement follow-up actions necessary to ensure that the violations noted above do not occur in the future. These violations subject the Discharger to possible further enforcement action by the San Diego Water Board including administrative enforcement orders requiring the Discharger to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation; referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

The San Diego Water Board is implementing a Paperless Office system to reduce our paper use, increase efficiency, and provide a more effective way for our staff, the public and interested parties to view water quality documents in electronic form.

Please convert all regulatory documents, submissions, materials, and correspondence that you would normally submit to us as hard copies to a searchable Portable Document Format (PDF). Data may be submitted in Excel spreadsheets. Documents that are less than 50 MB should be emailed to SanDiego@waterboads.ca.gov. Documents that are 50 MB or larger should be transferred to a disk and mailed to the address listed below.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region 2375 Northside Drive, Ste. 100 San Diego, California 92108

In the subject line of any response, please include reference **251490:acali**. Please contact Mr. Alex Cali at (619) 521-3355, or at <u>acali@waterboards.ca.gov</u> if you have any questions or comments.

Respectfully,

John R. Odermatt, PG Senior Engineering Geologist Groundwater Protection Branch

JRO.ac:lb

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Place ID	251490
Party ID	6948
Reg. Measure ID	362051
SEL Reg. Measure ID	
Violation ID	978609